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(b) Posts in the Administrative Grades
in various Departments are filled by selec-
tion. The supersession of an officer for
promotion does not imply that he is not
fit for retention in his existing appointment
and accordingly there is nothing wrong in
h}s 5csontinuance in service beyond the age
of 55.

(¢) and (d) Do not arise.

COURT CASES IN RESPECT OF CLAIMS OF
RAILWAY EMPLOYEES

10. SHRI A. C. GILBERT : Will the
Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to
refer to the reply to Unstarred Question
No. 580 given 1n the Rajya Sabha on the
4th March, 1968 and state:

(a) out of the total number of cases
which were taken to courts of law from
April 1964 to 31st January 1968, the num-
ber of cases which were decided in favour
of Railways on technical grounds such as
time barred and lack of jurisdiction,
etc.;

(b) out of the total number of cases
which went to the courts of law from April
1964 to 31st January, 1968, the number of
cases which related to non-payment of
wages ; and

(c) the total amount claimed by the
employees excluding compensation, and
the amount decreed by the courts, and the
amount awarded aslawyers fees and other
costs against the Railways in those
cases?

THE MINISTER OF RAILWAYS
(SHRI C. M. POONACHA)1 (a) 17 (Sev-
z3teen).

(b) 636. ,
(©) (i) Total amount
claimed by the

employees exclud-
ing compensation
in cases filed during
the period 1-4-64 to
31-1-68. Rs. 24,20,059 .27

(ii) Amount decreed

by the courts Rs, 89,814.97
(iii) Amount awarded
and lawyers fees

‘ and other costs Rs, 9,126.46

OFFICERS SENT TO OTHER DEPARTMENTS
ON DEPUTATION

11, SHRI A. C. GILBERT :
Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be
pleased to state:
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(a) the number of Class I and 1I officers,
classwise, who were sent on deputation
to other Departments and Government
Undertakings etc. during the last 5 years,
year-wise;

(b) whether applications are invited
before the selections are made in such
cases; and

(c) the criteria laid down for making
such selections?

THE MINISTER OF RAILWAYS
(SHR1 C. M. POONACHA): (a) The
information is given below!

Year No. of officers sent on
deputation
ClassI Class 11
1963 . . . 36 15
1964 . . . 36 13
1965 . . . 45 17
1966 . . . 26 12
1967 . . . 34 15
(b) Recommendations are normally

made from among officers who volunteer for
being sent on deputation. The selection is
made by the borrowing department from
the panel of names recommended.

(c) Recommendations are made taking
into account the qualifications and expe-
rience stipulated for the particular assign-
ment and the names of a few officers con-
sidered suitable on the basis of their
record of service are forwarded.

PRODUCTION OF VESPA AND LAMBERETTA
SCOOTERS

12. SHRI B. C. PATTANAYAK 1 Will
the Minister of INDUSTRIAL DEV-
ELOPMENT AND COMPANY
AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) the number of Vespa and Lambretta
Scooters manufactured during the year 1967
-68;

(b) whether there is any proposal under
Government consideration to issue licen-
ces to some other interested firms for the
manufacture of Lambretta Scooters to

meet the growing demands of these
vehicles; and

(c) if the answer to part (b) above be in
?ega}?tlve, what are the reasons there
or
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THE MINISTER OF INDUSTRIAL
DEVELOPMENT AND COMPANY
AFFAIRS (SHRI FAKHRUDDIN ALI
AHMED) : (a) The production of Vespa
and Lambretta Scooters during the year
1667-68 is given below

Nos.
Vespa 17,724
Lambretta 14,842

o b) and (c) There is no proposal to
license another party for the manufacture
of Lambretta Scooters. Government have,
however, decided that, to meet the growing
demand for scooters, an additional unit
qf a suitable economic capacity should be
licensed for the manufacture of a good
scooter of another make.
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t[DERAILMENT OF TRAIN AT BIROHE
STATION NEAR ALLAHABAD

13. SHRI RAM SAHAI : Will the
Minis‘er of RAILWAYS bs pleased to
s ate whe her i‘ is a fac* that a bogie of
the D:'hi-bsuad Delhi-Calcutta Express
derailed a* Birohe s‘ation near Allahabad
onthe 14*h May, 1968; if so, what was the
extent of loss of life and proper'y as a re-
sult thercof, and whether the injured per-
sons were given any compensation?]
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+[THE MINISTER OF RAILWAYS
(SHRI C. M. POONACHA): Yes. In this
accident there was no loss of life.  How
ever, four railway staff and three passen-
gers sustained minor injuries. All the pas-
sengers proceeded onwards after being
rendered first aid. The cost of damage to
railway property was estimated at appro-
ximately Rs. 29,240. No compensation
was paid to the injured passengers.]
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MEPLLIRE E ST DA%
t[ RAILWAY ACCIDENT NEAR RATLAM

14. SHRI RAM SAHAI :Will the
Minister of RAILWAYS bzpleased to refer
to the reply to S arred Question No. 177
given in the Rajya Sabha on the 6th May,
1968 and sta‘e the de‘ails of punishment
awarded to each of those Railway em-
ployees who were found responsible for
the Railway accident that took place near
Ratlam on 18th April, 19687]
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+|{THE MINISTER OF RAILWAYS
(SHRI C. M. POONACHA): The Addi-
tional Commissioner of Railway Safety
held a s atutory inquiry into this accident.
His repor: de ailing responsibili‘y for ‘he
i accident is still awaited.]

t{ 1 English translation,



